In accordance with .
i \WUO7 2
Insotvency (England & .
Holes! Rules 2016 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

3

0

w

[11]

= *ATESZCO9*

A10 11/09/2018 #2486
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
Company number l_a‘ HWG ’7 ’?l 4 ’-—I ? I'::E;:eg ci:r?pli:t?i:“typescnpt of In
Company name in full | Claims Incorporated PLC bold black caprtals
Liquidator’s name
Full forenamels) Malcolm
Surname Cohen
E Liquidator’s address
Building name/number F 55 Baker Street
Street J
Post town | London
County/Region I
Postcode wlt[u] “7]efu]
Country I
u Liguidator's name
Full forename(s) | Robin Hamilton OOtherliquidator
Surmame | Davis another hiquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building name/number [66 Prescot Street GOth;r‘ liquidator s abo
Use this section to teli us about

Street ’ another liquidator
Post town { London
County/Region ‘
Posicode [Efr[ fe:N[N[ [
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




WUQ/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report
From date o[+ BB 2fMlr
To date B B T2lof1Tls

-

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sgnatee / &ﬁ

-~
R

Signature date W [‘TE W ’T‘? E W ,W ﬁ

04/17 Version 1.0




WuO07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Presenter information

u Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| == Malcolm Cohen @ Where to send
| fomeynme  BDO LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
l address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address
[ S5 Baker Street The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
| DX 33050 Cardiff.
| o London
| County/Region
Postcode w1 (U 7 |E |U - -
s ,7 ,7[7‘7 ,7'7,7 r‘* ﬂ Further information

on

| e 01512 374 500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



Claims Incorporated PLC
(in Liquidation)
Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/08/2017 From 01/08/2014
of Affairs To 31/07/2018 To 31/07/2018
ASSET REALISATIONS
Settlement Contribution NIL 5,000.00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 13.98 39.53
Petitioning creditor’s costs NIL 1,250.00
13.98 6,289.53
COST OF REALISATIONS
Sec. of State Ad Valorem Fees NIL 2,400.00
Bank Charges 88.00 352.00
(88.00) (2,752.00)
(74.02) 3,537.53
REPRESENTED BY
ISA (1,502.00)
ISA Sus [B 5,039.53
3,537.53
Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

10 August 2018 10:04



|IBDO

BDO LLP
5 Temple Square
Temple Street

Liverpool
L2 S5RH Carter Backer Winter
66 Prescot Street
Whitechapel
Telephone: 0151 237 4500 l Lonclljon
Facsimile: 0151 237 4545 E1 8NN

Telephone : 020 7309 3800
Facsimile : 020 7309 3802

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 10 September 2018

Our Ref 00245224/C2/MC/TB

Please ask for: Teddy Blankson
Direct dial: 0151 237 4421
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs

Claims Incorporated plc - in Compuisory Liquidation (the ‘Company’)
Registered number: 03137644
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 002827 of 2014

| set out below an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 (the ‘Act’) and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 {the ‘Rules’}).
This report covers the period 1 August 2017 to 31 July 2018 (the *Period’) and should be read in
conjunction with my previous reports circulated to creditors.

Professional information regarding the Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are Malcolm Cohen (officeholder No: 6825) of BDO LLP (‘BDQ’), 55 Baker
Street, London, W1l 7EU and Robin Hamilton Davis (officeholder No: 8800) of Carter Backer
Winter LLP (*CBW’), 66 Prescot Street, Whitechapel, London, €1 8NN (‘CBW’) who were
appointed on 1 August 2014, following a winding up order made on 30 June 2014. The Joint
Liquidators carry out functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be done by one Joint
Liquidator or both of them. The Joint Liquidators may also be contacted via Teddy Blankson at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Receipts & Payments

I attach for your information a summary of my Receipts and Payments account to 31 July 2018
showing a balance in hand of £5,040, analysed to show activity in the last year compared to the
whole of the Liquidation. The receipts and payments shown are largely self-explanatory,
although | would comment specifically on the following:

BDO LLP, 2 UK himited bability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, 15 a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and farms part of the intemational BDO netweork of independent member firms. A List of members’ names 15 open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autharity to conduct investment business



IBDO

Receipts

The settlement contribution represents a third party payment on account of the costs of the
Liguidation and is not available for the benefit of the estate generally. The only receipt received
during the Period is bank interest of £14.

Payments

During the Period the only payment made is in relation to bank charges incurred of £88. Please
note that the deficit shown of £1,502 relates to a shortfall in the funds available to meet the
secretary of state costs, which would only be paid in the event that additional realisations are
made in the Liquidation.

Progress of the Liguidation

As previously reported, the Company is associated with Claims Direct plc over which Malcolm
Cohen and Robin Davis are also appointed as Joint Liquidators. A settlement agreement was
entered into by Claims Direct plc in relation to a claim for potentially negligent advice. The
settlement sum of £262,500 was received by Claims Direct plc in January 2016. The Company
was also required to enter into the same agreement for which a settlement contribution of
£5,000 was paid in order to cover costs of the Liquidation.

Assets

As previously reported, the Joint Liquidators have been made aware of a potential insurance
settierment which we are continuing to pursue. Whilst we have been in correspondence with the
relevant third party, they have not been forthcoming in providing additional information to
enable us to secure these funds. We have therefore instructed our legal advisers, Isadore
Goldman, to assist us in pursuing these amounts.

There are no other assets anticipated to be realised.

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature, which cannot be sold.
Consequently there has been no distribution of unsold assets to crediters, as mentioned in
Rules18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016,

Future Prospects

Secured Creditors

Bibby Factors Bristol Limited hold a fixed and floating charge against the Company which was
registered 18 February 1999. In addition, First National Bank plc (‘FNB’) has a general charge
against the Company registered on 17 August 2001 and a fixed and floating charge debenture
dated 17 May 2002.

We have not yet been advised of the amounts due to the secured creditors. Further enquiries
would be made should realisations mean that we are in a position to make a distribution.



IBDO

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims can include monies owed to former employees in respect of certain arrears of
wages and accrued holiday pay. We are not aware of any preferential claims against the
Company.

Unsecured Creditors

To date we have received unsecured creditor claims totalling £105,258.

Whilst a distribution to the unsecured creditors appears to be unlikely, this will ultimately be
dependent on the level of realisations, costs and secured creditor claims in the Liquidation.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of that company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after the 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Investigations

As this is a Compulsory Liquidation, the duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also
the conduct of the directors remains with the Official Receiver, who will carry out their own
investigations.

If any creditor believes that they may have information that would assist the Official Receiver in
their enquiries, they should write to 4th Floor, Cannon House, 18 Priory Queensway,
Birmingham, B4 6FD.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation as set out in the fees estimate; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or
(4) as a combination of the above.

Please find enclosed four schedules detailing the Joint Liquidators’ costs, as follows:

i) BDO time costs for the Period
ii) BDO time costs since the date of appointment
iii) CBW time costs for the Period
iv) CBW time costs since the date of appointment



IBDO

BDO’s time costs incurred during the Period amount to £1,656 and represent 8 hours spent at an
average hourly rate of £207 per hour.

BDOQ’s time costs incurred in the Liquidation since the date of appointment amount to £20,361
and represent 76 hours spent at an average hourly rate of £268 per hour.

CBW'’s time costs incurred in the Period amount to £1,296 and represent 9 hours spent at an
average hourly rate of £137 per hour.

CBW's time costs incurred in the Liguidation since the date of appointment, amount to £6,837
and represent 50 hours spent at an average hourly rate of £137 per hour.

As you will note from the enclosed receipts and payments account, no funds have been paid to
date on account of the Joint Liquidator’s fees. Creditors should note that no approval is required
to draw the sum of up to £5,000 as these were third party funds paid specifically for the purpose
of meeting our fees. Should there be additional realisations in the future then we would seek
agreement from creditors to draw our costs on a time cost basis.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policies of both BDO and CBW in respect of
fees and disbursements.

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements. No
category 1 disbursements were incurred or drawn by BDO LLP and CBW during the Period.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The Joint Liquidators will not charge any category
2 disbursements in respect of this appointment, with the exception of mileage on the basis of
the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disctosed to the
creditors. No category 2 disbursements have accrued in the Period by BDO or CBW.

Total combined disbursements of £680 have been incurred to date in this Liquidation, as detailed
below:

BDO LLP Cat. 1 (£) Cat. 2 (£) Total (£)
Statutory Bonding 10.00 - 10.00
Statutory Advertising 172.90 - 172.90

182.90 - 182.90




IBDO

Carter Backer Winter LLP Cat. 1 (£) Cat. 2 (£) Total (£}

Insolvency Bond 20.00 - 20.00
Statutory Advertising 74.25 - 74.25
Couriers 17.54 - 17.54
PPS 385.00 - 385.00

496.79 - 496.79

To date, BDO LLP and CBW have not drawn any category 1 or 2 disbursements.
Creditors’ rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the
liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Liguidator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Teddy Blankson of my
office.

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of
Claims Incorporated PLC

e —
Malcolm Cohen Robin Davis
Joint Liquidator Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Authorised by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales in the UK Accountants in England & Wales in the UK
Enc



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b}, (c)
or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(2)

(a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor 1n question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ veluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.
A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with

the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by mere than one member or creditor.

3)

The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who

requested the information by—

(4)

(a) providing all of the information requested;

(b) providing some of the information requested; or

{c) declining to provide the information requested.

The office-helder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the

information if—

{5)

(a) the time or cost of preparaticn of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the infermation might reasenably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the infermation or declines to provide the information must inform

the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

{6)

A creditor, and a member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —

(7

{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an cffice-holder must respond to a request.
The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that

remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

)

(2} the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18,18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as

applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

{b} an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor), or
{ii) the permission of the court, or

{c} in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(1) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or



IBDO

{ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

3) The application by a creditor or member must ke made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4) if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneraticn or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or ligumdator or the administrator's or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised n the bankrupt's estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or ()} may only be made 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the admmistration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the applicaticn, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

{i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that 1t thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (¢} may only be made 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6} Uniess the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



Claims Iincorporated PLC
{In Liquidation)
Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/08/2017 From 01/08/2014
of Affairs To 31/07/2018 To 31/07/2018
ASSET REALISATIONS
Settlement Contribution NIL 5,000.00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 13.98 39.53
Petitioning creditor’s costs NIL 1,250.00
13.98 6,289.53
COST OF REALISATIONS
Sec. of State Ad Yalorem Fees NIL 2,400.00
Bank Charges 88.00 352.00
{88.00) (2,752.00)
(74.02) 3,537.53
REPRESENTED BY
1SA (1,502.00)
ISA Sus IB 5,039.53
3,537.53

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS 5QL Ver. 201210

10 August 2018 10:04



IH W

| oo adey

]

OL'SY’'l ®lo], purasy

080 LT

e SILRUISINGSI(] Y

00 nuadxy |

L5591 S0 LITTREIN

000 000 _ _ ISP TP _ —s,:. oc0 _ — W 060 _ _ 00°190'1 057 _ _ %o 000
05L8R 05y 0¥ Vel 07 051
0T9L ) N1 $0T 0T'ix oo el 060 Lor o'l
3 ki 3 ¥ ] 3 k1
] <INt 1oy Ny [Tat} g iry gy Vioy oy Pis) U ]
A IVH SN HAIVAVIL
ARILIRIANE ] A4V Iy HiH 1O HODY HIsINIWvaY HOINAS [RSEATATA] HADVANVIL HERNE.LY

Tunroday |

UGRRASIGIURY [R33U)

wondianagg

810T/L0/1€ ©) L10T/80/10 W0 POLIag 2y} J0) 3[qed)ddy sarey pus padisy) awy] jo L1ewung - 477 0Qd

PITEYTO0

314 parerodaodu) suire))

IWANUUBISSY J0 Huny



H W

| Jo Ay

00’1907 I®l0] puw.is)
oo g
00D SYUIISINGSHC) JIY)
000 asuadxyg ey
091950 STIL LI I LN
oo o _ _S.os._: 0LKE _ _ 09'5L 050 _ _ ST 060 _ _ 19056 192 _ _ 000 00’0
[ FAE ] n'e 00LI¥) (] 3INS0[,) U YNNG T
[ TR (T4l ¥ £ 0’ 491 sL'onl') sTF dupoday 't
1% T3Y sy 05'Riy L'l SIS ) Japipas Y |y
a0 o't PURITES oyt [ 080 Fial] (1.3 ] aT'ReTr wn LUPLEAITLL LA WL RED LS N |
orHry ool TNy orel wawueddy vo sday g
3 3 3 3 3 1 3
[RE] ot (L3 s | DURTT] I*r+] LT [[R&IE S| ~nngg 1y
doldiidnag
HOEYHININIBOY HADVAVEL
TVIOLANVHD IEANAS FIHITH HONVHISINTNOY HOIN AN [R5 Y L LS8N HATVAYEL LEANE LY ]

B10T/L0/1E O FI0T/80/10 Wolf poliag aip Jdof 2jqedi[ddy sajey pue padaey) awiy jo Liswwng - 477 004
PLTSHT00 4 pairsodacou] swiep) MRSy jo ey



1S'S6Z°'TF 10'083 00°T0L3 00'03 00'9LT3 05°£9€7

TCiet3 YEuee 13 e eas 0L¢ 000 o0 82°0

000923 00°923 010 00’0 or'o 000 00'0 000

00'0ZEF 0Q'pBEF 0z'1 000 D80 060 0%'0 oo'0

00'0973 0Q'pEZT 06°0 000 06’0 000 00°0 000

+9°L93 16°£9¢3 £b's 89'v 000 000 000 SL'0

8L LGTT 00'+823 081 06'0 06'0 0'Q Q00 an'a
ey Ao Woddns ebeuen 40338419
abuisay 51807 |30} SINOH Mo L » JuEIs)EsY 10jeSjulWpY Jumsisay sebeuey / soupied

ETH

Asofiayw) 9aAojdwig Jagd 150D

uonexe)
MBIADY
MIIAIY R uonRIRdBId LIOdBY
Buitaiysed
BujuuRid PUR UOPRASIUIWDY

BTOT AINC 1€ 03 £10Z 3snBny T wouj pojsd ayj 10) Alrwwing Ing ableys pue W)

uopepinbiq Adosindwo) uj - 21d pAIRIOALI0OUT SWHRID

d71 123U Jayoeg Jayied)



15°£E£8'93 1070043 00'¥LE'ST 00'03 00°96£7F 05°L9E3

B599ET  1GLt8 93 t0'05 BL 9T 09°1¢ 00'0 060 S0
§£'8577 00°£023 080 00°0 080 000 000 00°0
00'0823 00°sZ13 05°0 00'0 0s°0 000 0g'0 00°0
£v 1623 00°5413 040 000 0L'0 00°0 00°0 00°0
00'0Ze3 00°'0tETF 0s'1 alo] 05’1 0o'o 00 0 00’0
6572923 00°£2S17 08's 000 0E°s 00'0 0s'0 00°0
29'4523 00°1#53 otz 0o 0 01 ¢ 000 00°0 000
00 ¢523 00°9¢13 08°0 00’0 0s'0 000 000 00°0
18173 18°/9¢€3 S§'91 o191 000 000 000 540
TL1913 00 Zbb'C3 8¢ 2 89 01 02'0I1 000 ov 0 00°0

219y Anoy oddng JbBeue Jopang

abesany £1807) (01 SINOY (Y0 ) - J0JRNISUHLIPY ueisissy Jabruepy / 1vupeg

TITOH

AsoBajes sshojdwy Jag 350D

uoIeExe L
sSUONESI|eay 1038
SJaSSY JO uopes|edy
S4031p31)
MIIAY
MIADY 3§ ucRIedasd poday
buisony
buizalysed
Buiuue|d pue uoneENSIUNUDY

8T0T AIng TE 01 +10Z I1snbBny 1 wol powad ay;y Jo) Atewwng 1nQ abieyd) pue aun)

wonepnbiy Aosindwos u - 314 pawiodioirur suner)

17 19JUIAA Jodoeg Jaue)



|IBDO

Claims Incorporated PLC- In Liguidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 760
Manager 336-536
Assistant Manager 302
Senior Administrator 283-302
Administrator 105-255
Other Staff 105

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LL are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
10 September 2018



CARTER BACKER WINTER LLP (“"CBW")

CORPORATE RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY DEPARTMENT

INSOLVENCY APPOINTMENTS

TIME COST CHARGE-OUT RATES

FOT Y et aarn hotetady  FromLoanuary
December 2012 2016 December 2016
Per Hour Per Hour Per Hour Per Hour
£ £ £ £
Partners 475 475 490 490
Directors 450 475 480 490
Manager 430 430 440 440
Assistant Managers 400 400 400 400
Senior Administrators 380 380 390 390
Administrators 250 250 260 260
Junior Administrators 215 100 150 125-150
Cashier 0 0 0] 0
Support Staff 0 0 0-185 0-185

Note:
Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded in 6 minute units utilising time-recording software.

Time properly incurred on insolvency cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is done. CBW’s charge-out rates change
from time to time.

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 disbursements generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case. Where expenses are incurred and then recharged to the case, approval
from creditors is not required. Examples of Category 1 disbursements include statutory
advertising, specific bond insurance, document storage, postage, company search fees, and
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Also included
will be services specific to the case where these cannot be practically provided internally, such
as printing and room hire.

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs where supplied
internally. Category 2 disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. CBW does not charge Category 2
disbursements.



